

BENJAMIN W. BULL, AZ Bar No. 009940 (*Of Counsel*)
JEREMY D. TEDESCO, AZ Bar No. 023497
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax
jtedesco@telladf.org

DAVID A. FRENCH, TN Bar No. 16692, KY Bar No. 86986
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
12 Public Square
Columbia, TN 38401
(931) 490-0591; (931) 490-7989 Fax
dfrench@telladf.org

JEFFREY A. SHAFER, IL Bar No. 6230713
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690; (202) 347-3622 Fax
jshafer@telladf.org

STEVEN M. JENTZEN, MI Bar No. P29391
ATTORNEY AT LAW
106 S. Washington
Ypsilanti, MI 48197
(734) 482-5466; (734) 482-2440 Fax
smj@jentzenlaw.com
Local Counsel

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Julea Ward,
Plaintiff,

vs.

Roy Wilbanks, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 2:09-cv-11237-GCS-PJK
Judge George Caram Steeh

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... vi

CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES..... viii

I. Introduction and Summary of Material Facts 1

II. Standard of Review 6

III. Argument 7

 A. Defendants’ Disciplinary Policies Are Facially Unconstitutional Because They Are Overbroad and Vague. 7

 1. Defendants’ policies are facially overbroad. 8

 2. Defendants’ policies are facially vague. 12

 B. Defendants’ Application of Their Disciplinary Policies Violates Mrs. Ward’s Rights Under the Free Exercise Clause..... 13

 1. Defendants’ impermissibly punished Mrs. Ward for her religious beliefs..... 13

 2. Defendants’ policies are not neutral or generally applicable..... 15

 C. Defendants’ Application of Their Disciplinary Policies Violates Mrs. Ward’s First Amendment Right To Be Free Of Compelled Speech. 22

 D. Defendants’ Application Of Their Disciplinary Policies Violates Mrs. Ward’s Right To Be Free From Retaliation Based On Her Protected Expression..... 25

 1. Mrs. Ward engaged in protected expression..... 25

 2. Defendants took adverse action against Mrs. Ward..... 26

 3. Defendants were motivated by Mrs. Ward’s protected expression. 26

 E. Defendants Applied Their Disciplinary Policies Against Mrs. Ward In A Viewpoint Discriminatory And Unreasonable Manner. 27

F.	Defendants’ Application of Their Disciplinary Policies Violates Mrs. Ward’s Rights under the Establishment Clause.....	28
G.	Defendants’ Application of Their Disciplinary Policies Violates Mrs. Ward’s Rights under the Equal Protection Clause.....	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....6

Arnett v. Myers,
281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002)26

Bair v. Shippensburg University,
280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)..... 7

Baird v. State Bar of Arizona,
401 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 5

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961)..... 14

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)8, 10

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....13, 14

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....26

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 15, 21, 22

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 12

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....29, 30

Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College,
92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 7

College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 7

County of Allegheny v. ACLU,
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....28

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
839 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993)..... 13

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
55 F.3d 117 (6th Cir. 1995).....6, 7, 12

DeJohn v. Temple University,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 7

Doe v. University of Michigan,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....6, 7, 8, 9, 13

Employment Division Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....13, 14, 15, 26

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....22, 25

Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of New York,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)7, 8

Kincaid v. Gibson,
236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001)27

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....27

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....28

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 28

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 14, 29

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)8, 26

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 30

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....27, 29

Saxe v. State College Area School District,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....14

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter,
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)25, 26

UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) 7

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....5, 6, 25

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....27

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....22, 24, 25, 26

Statutes and Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)6

U.S. Const. amend. I13
